Administrative City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
. One Exchange Plaza
Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
] (919) 996-2492
Case File / Name: ASR-SR-17-2018 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
Wakefield Station www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: This 5.59 acre site zoned CX-5-PK and within the Urban Watershed Protection

Overlay District is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Capital Blvd
(US 1) and Popes Creek Drive. The site is also located at the northeast corner of
the intersection of Common Oaks Drive and Popes Creek Drive. The address of the
parent tract is 14525 Popes Creek Drive.

REQUEST: The development of an apartment community consisting of two buildings with a
total of 195,372 square feet of building space containing 146 dwelling units,
associated parking and infrastructure.

One Design Adjustment has been approved by the Board of Adjustment for this
project, noted below.
A Design Adjustment has been approved granting relief from the block perimeter
requirement (8.3) as well as the allowance of an alternative streetscape cross
section. (A-106-19)

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated January 30, 2020 by J DAVIS
ARCHITECTS.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:
Engineering

1. A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the
commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.

2. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided to
Development Services — Development Engineering prior to concurrent review approval.

Stormwater
3. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

4. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall
be approved (UDO 9.2).
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5. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City
(UDO 9.4.4).

6. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater
control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

Urban Forestry

7. Tree protection fence must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of a grading
permit.

M LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

Utility Placement Easement Required M | Slope Easement Required

M | Public Access Easement Required

M RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
Engineering

1. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of
Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.

2. A5 utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City
and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the
recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services
Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents
are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

3. Slope easements and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location
of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall
be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A
recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department
within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not
provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
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4. Public access easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the
location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the
recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services
Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents
are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

Public Utilities

5. Infrastructure Construction Plans (concurrent submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh
Public Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions.

Stormwater

6. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private
drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

7. The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection
Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the
county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G).

Legal documents are required. The original Wakefield Park, Lot 4 subdivision, S-26-09, had a
shared stormwater solution. We are now adding more impervious surface area and a StormFilter
and underground detention to treat the increased runoff. While all | require is approved legal
documents, you may wish to verify through your attorneys if an amendment can be used or if a
modification to the original legal documents is required.

8. The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified
on all maps for recording. This lot is now draining to 2 different Stormwater Management Facilities
and the impervious allocation needs to be defined for each .

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
General

1. Street names for this development shall be approved by the Raleigh GIS Division and by Wake
County.

Engineering
2. Afee-in-lieu for 1' in sidewalk width along the Popes Creek and Common Oaks Drive frontages shall

be paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10.) Additionally, 6' sidewalks along the Capital Boulevard
frontage are to be part of a fee in lieu.
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3. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services —
Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

Public Utilities

4., A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement
dedications.

Stormwater

5. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

Urban Forestry

6. A public infrastructure surety for street trees shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development
Services — Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

7. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of
way. This development proposes 3 street trees along Common Oaks Drive.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
General

1. Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently
completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.

Stormwater

2. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: February 26, 2023
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
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construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: O Ry T Date:  02/27/2020
4 Developrﬁent Services Dir/Designee
Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters
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REFERENCE:

A-106-19; UV-1-19; BM 2007, PG 801-803; BM 2008, PG 245-247; Z
BM 2010, PG 492-494; CM 2007, PG 457B3

A-106-19-8/12/19 Meeting Minutes

Application

Findings of Fact

Applicant seeks design adjustments from UDO §§8.3.2.A, 8.4.5.A,8.5.1,
8.5.2.C8.4.5.A and 8.5.C.2 as related to the construction of two apartment
buildings on a 5.62 acre property zoned Commercial Mixed-Use-5 Parkway and
Urban Watershed Protection Overlay District.

2. The Board has considered Applicant’s verified application and the evidence and

ASR-SR-17-2018

Administrative Site Review

Wakefield Station

1st Submittal: February 26, 2018
2nd Submittal: August 29, 2019
3rd Submittal: December 20, 2019
4th Submittal: January 30, 2020

testimony adduced at the hearing.

3. Applicant participated in a pre-application conference with a Planning and
Development Officer to review the Application.

4. Public Notice requirements of UDO §10.2.1.C. have been met.

5. Popes Creek Road was built approximately 10 years ago to City requirements
and serves a larger development. There are existing sidewalks and
streetscapes. Street trees would have to be removed to provide a larger
planting area.

6. UDO §8.3.2.A requires a maximum block perimeter of 2500 feet. The existing
development with established residences prevents the construction of streets
for cross-access. The property is surrounded on 3 sides by public roads and by
offices on the other side.

7. The design adjustment would not increase congestion or compromise safety.

The design adjustment does not create any lots without direct street frontage.

9. The design adjustment would not conflict with any roadway construction project
adjacent to or in the vicinity of the proposed subdivision.

10. The design adjustments requested are reasonable in light of pre-existing
development and easements.

©
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Your variance is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at
the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of the Raleigh City
Code or an imposed limiting condition, and upon such a determination the variance may be
continued, modified or discontinued. If any of the conditions, affixed hereto or any part thereof
shall be held invalid or void, then this decision shall be void and of no effect.
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Raléigh
Special Use Permit
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
September 15, 2019
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DECISION
Toby Coleman

150 Fayetteville St. Ste 2300
Raleigh, NC 27601

Re: Board of Adjustment Case A-106-19

Dear Applicant:

At its August 12, 2019 meeting, the Raleigh Board of Adjustment made a determination regarding
your request. Enclosed is a copy of the pertinent excerpts from the meeting minutes which detail

the decision of the Board, the specifics of your case, and any pertinent conditions (if applicable).

If your request was approved, please sce below. If your request was denied, the process to appeal
is set out in North Carolina General Statute 160A-388 and is in the form of a writ of certiorari.

Variance

For a Variance your approval is contingent upon the approval of a site plan, plot plan and/or
building permit. Those applications shall be filed with th e Development Services Department
located on the 4™ floor of the One Exchange Plaza Building, 219 Fayetteville Street.

In accordance with the Unified Development Ordinance, the Variance shall expire within one year
of the date of communication of the Board’s decision if you fail to submit a required grading
permit, building permit or certificate of occupancy. Under these rules, you are also prohibited from
making the same request for the subject property within one year from the date of the previous
application. Thus, it is very important you obtain the requisite permit within this time frame.

For a Special Use Permit your approval may be contingent upon the approval of a site plan, plot
plan and/or building permit, if required. Those applications shall be filed with the Development
Services Department located on the 4™ floor of the One Exchange Plaza Building, 219 Fayetteville
Street.

In accordance with the Unified Development Ordinance, the Variance shall expire within one year
of the date of communication of the Board’s decision if you fail to submit a required grading
permit, building permit or certificate of occupancy. Under these rules, you are also prohibited from
making the same request for the subject property within one year from the date of the previous
application. Thus, it is very important you obtain the requisite permit within this time frame.

Your special use permit is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other

misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of

the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and upon such a determination the permit
may be continued, modified or discontinued. If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part
thereof shall be held invalid or void, then this permit shall be void and of no effect.

Further limitations are placed on this permit and are as follows:

[Q)} Whenever the Board of Adjustment approves a special use permit, such approval shall not
change the use classification of the property nor give it any status as a zoning nonconformity.

(2)  Whenever the Board of Adjustment approves a special use permit, such approved special
use shall not without the prior approval of the Board:

Change to another use for more than thirty (30) days; or
Increase its density or intensity; or

Enlarge, expand, or increase its size; or

Increase the requirements for off-street parking spaces; or
Substantially change the exterior appearance of the building.

oo

o e

(3)  Any special use permit approved by the Board of Adjustment, including special use permits
approved prior to the application of this subsection, that are either changed to another use for more
than thirty (30) days, other than that for which the special use permit was issued, or discontinued
or cease for a continuous period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days or more is null and void
and may not resume without the reapproval of the Board of Adjustment.

Appeal of Administrative (Staff) Decision

0 Capital Blvd
Raleigh, North Carolina 27614

For additional information or instruction regarding the appeal please contact the staff person whose

decision was under appeal.

Should you have any questions concerning the decision of the Board, please do not hesitate to

contact me at 919-996-2639.
Sincerely,

Eric Hodge, AICP, CZO
Agssistant Planning Administrator

Enclosure

EXCERPT FROM MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 12,2019 PAGE OF
Paged RALEIGH BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
A-106-19 - 8/12/19 Findings of Fact
Decision: Approved as requested. 1:

EXCERPT FROM MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 12, 2019
RALEIGH BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

PAGE OoFr

Applicant secks design adjustments from UDO §§8.3.2.A, 8.4.5.A, 8.5.1, 8.5.2.C8.4.5.A

and 8.5.C.2 as related to the construction of two apartment buildings on a 5.62 acre property

WHEREAS CPCGT Wakefield HT LLC, Rex Wakefield MOB, LLC, Rex Wakeficld Wellness

LLC, Rex Wakefield Enterprises LLC, and Rex Hospital, Inc., property owners, request a 1,495

foot design adjustment from the 2,500 foot maximum block perimeter requirements set forth in 2.
Section 8.3.2.A. of the Unified Development Ordinance that results in a block perimeter of 3,995

feet; a 4 foot design adjustment from the 64 foot right-of-way requirements set forth in Section 3.
8.4.5.A. and 8.5.1. to retain the existing 60 foot right-of-way width along Popes Creck Drive; a

2.5 foot design adjustment from the 6 foot planting arca width requirements set forth in Section 4.
8.5.2.C. to retain the 3.5 foot wide planting area between the existing sidewalk and the back of 5
curb along Popes Creek Drive and Common Oaks Drive; and a design adjustment from the planting

area location requirements set forth in Scctions 8.4.5.A. and 8.5.C.2. to retain street trees planted

north of the existing sidewalk along Popes Creek Drive in order to construct 2 apartment buildings 6.
ona 5.62 acre property zoned Commercial Mixed-Use-5 Parkway and Urban Watershed Protection
Overlay District located at 14525 Popes Creek Drive and 0 Capital Boulevard.

District.

side.
Assistant Zoning Administrator Keegan McDonald (sworn) explained the Design Adjustment 7
requests regarding block perimeter, right-of-way dedication, and streetscape/planting arca noting 8.
Popes Creek Drive was constructed in compliance (o sirectscape requirements under the Old Part 9.
10 Zoning Code. He used the plot plan included in the application packet to point out the proposed
structure and parking locations and outlined the existing block perimeter noting the Applicants 10.
propose a stormwater easement on site. He outlined the Design Adjustment criteria and noted the
City’s Transportation Department has no comment.

casements.

Conclusion of Law
Mr, McDonald offered no opinion on the application.

zoned Commercial Mixed-Use-5 Patkway and Urban Watershed Protection Overlay

The Board has considered Applicant’s verified application and the evidence and testimony
adduced at the hearing,

Applicant participated in a pre-application conference with a Planning and Development
Officer to review the Application.

Public Notice requirements of UDO §10.2.1.C. have been met.

Popes Creek Road was built approximately 10 years ago to City requirements and serves a
larger development. There are existing sidewalks and streetscapes. Street trees would have
to be removed to provide a larger planting area.

UDO §8.3.2.A requires a maximum block perimeter of 2500 feet. The cxisting
development with established residences prevents the construction of streets for cross-
access. The property is surrounded on 3 sides by public roads and by offices on the other

The design adjustment would not increase congestion or compromise safety.

The design adjustment does not create any lots without direct street [rontage.

The design adjustment would not conflict with any roadway construction project adjacent
to or in the vicinity of the proposed subdivision.

‘The design adjustments requested are reasonable in light of pre-existing development and

In accordance with UDO §10.2.18, Applicant has satisficd the requirements of Articles 8.3, 8.4

Applicant

Attorney Tobias Coleman, Smith Anderson Law, 150 Fayettcville Street, Suite 2300, representing
the Applicants (sworn) affirmed staff’s comments stating his clients propose to maintain the

Motien

and 8.5 warranting the issuance of the requested design adjustments.

existing streetscape and a Design Adjustment is required to do so or else his clients would have to
remove the existing street trees and move the existing sidewalk.

Opposition

Chairperson Kemerait moved to grant the design adjustments as requested. Her motion was
seconded by Mr. Mial and received the following vote: Ayes - 5 (Kemerait, Mial, Root, McCaskill,
Riemann); noes — 0. Chairperson Kemerait ruled the motion adopted on a 5-0 vote and the design
adjustments granted.

No one spoke in opposition.

Requests for Notification

None,

Municipal Building | 222 West Hargett Street | Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Mailing address: City of Raleigh | Post Office Box 590 | Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0590

Municipal Building | 222 West Hargett Street | Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Mailing address: City of Raleigh | Post Office Box 590 | Raleigh, North Caroiina 27602-0590

Municipal Building | 222 West Hargett Street | Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Mailing address: City of Raleigh | Post Office Bax 590 | Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0550
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Administrative Site Review Application

(for UDO Districts only)

DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

Development Services Customer Service Center | 1 Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2495 | cfax 919-996-1831
Litchford Satellite Office| 8320 — 130 Litchford Road | Rateigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-4200

When submitting plans, please check the appropriate building type and include the Plan Checklist document.

| FOROFFICEUSEONLY

1 Detached ] General
O Attached L Mixed Use
| . :

Apartment 1 Open Lot
il Townhouse

gi-_led Project Coordinator -

signed Team Léade{_: e

Has your project previously been through the Due Diligence or Sketch Plan Review process? If yes, provide the transaction #

GENERAL INFORMATION.

Development Name \\/akefield Station

O Other: If other, please describe:

Zoning District CX_5-PK Overlay District {if applicable) | \AV/POD Inside City Limits? 8y o Cyo
Proposed Use Apartments

Property Address(es) 0 Capﬂal Blvd & 14525 Popes Creek Dr Major Street Locator: Cap]taf Boulvard

Wake County Property |dentification Number(s) for each parcel to which these guidefines will apply:

PN, 1830518211 P.LN. 1830517066 P.L.N. P.LN.

W 152 projes ttype? i Apariment O Eiderly Facilities 3 Hospitals O Hotels/Motels (| Office

O Mixed Residential O Non-Residential Condo O Schoot | Shopping Center | Banks £ industrial Building
O Duplex ] Telecommunication Tower a Religlous Institutions Resldentiat Condo | Retait O Cettage Court

Per City Code Section 10.2.8.D.1, summarize the project work scope. For additions, changes of use, or
occupancy {per Chapter & of the UDQ), indicate impacts on parking requirements.

Development of a new apartment community

Per City Code Chapter 8, summarize if your project requires

Request filed with BOA on June 12,

| Administrative AR Degign Adjustment required for Block Perimeter and Existing Streets.

either a design adjustment, or Section 10 - Alternate

2019. (Approved A-106-19)

Company Brown Investment Properties

Name (s) Chester Brown IlI

Address pQ Box 930, Greensboro, North Carolina 27402

Phone 336.379.8771

Email chetbrown@bipinc.com Fax

Company JDgyis Architects

Name (s} Ken Thompson

Address 510 S. Wilmington Street

Phone 949 835.1500

Emall kent@jdavisarchitects.com

Fax 919.835.1510

Zoning information

Buiflding Information
Zoning District(s) CX-5-PK Proposed buliding use(s) Apartments
If more than one district, provide the acreage of each: Existing Bullding(s) sq. ft. gross0 SF
Overlay District UWPOD Proposed Building(s) sq. ft. gross 95,311 & 100,061
Total Site Acres  Inside City Limits 2 ves Owo 5.621 AC Total sq. ft. gross (existing & proposed) 195 372
Off street parking: Required 209 Provided 210 Proposed height of building(s) +/- 60'
COA (Certificate of Appropriateness) case # N/A # of storles§
BOA (Board of Adjustment) case # A- N/A Ceiling height of 1* Floor 9'
CUD (Conditional Use District) case # - N/A
V Stormwater Information
Existing Impervious Surface () gf acres/square feet SRS . No
Proposed Impervious Surface 137,824 SF/3.164 AC If Yes, please provide:
Neuse River Buffer O Yes No Wetlands 4 Yes No Al 5o Foad Sy

FEMA Map Panel #

1. Total # Of Apartment, Condominium or Residential Units 146

5. Bedroom Units: 1br 98 2br 48 3br

4br or more

2. Total # Of Congregate Care Or Life Care Dwelling Units (

6. Infill Development 2.2.7

3. Total Number of Hotel Units (

7. Open Space {only) or Amenity O lot

Notes

4. Overall Total # Of Dwelling Units (1-6 Above) 146

8. Is your project a cottage court? O Yes No

GENERAL NOTES:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH AND/OR NCDOT STANDARDS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT THE WORK IN A SAFE MANNER AND WITH A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INCONVENIENCE TO TRAFFIC.

1

2.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SHALL ADHERE TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE MUTCD (MOST CURRENT EDITION).

4. PRIOR TO START OF WORK, A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING MUST BE SET UP WITH THE CONTRACTOR AND CITY OF RALEIGH TRANSPORTATION FIELD SERVICES

STAFF. CONTACT ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS AT 919-996-2409 TO SET UP THE MEETING.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR ANY WORK WHICH REQUIRES THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF A STREET, TRAVEL
LANE, PARKING SPACE OR SIDEWALK FROM RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE.

6.  ANY TEMPORARY STREET CLOSURE MUST BE SUBMITTED 2 WEEKS PRIOR MINIMUM TO THE START OF THE WORK. SEE “RIGHT-OF-WAY CLOSURES” ON

WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV AND SEND THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION PERMIT TO RIGHTOFWAYSERVICES@RALEIGHNC.GOV.

7. ANY CONTRACTOR OR PROJECT MANAGER THAT IS WORKING ON A CITY PROJECT SHALL SUBMIT A NOTIFICATION TO THE RW OBSTRUCTION APPLICATION FOR
EMERGENCY/MAINTENANCE WORK PRIOR TO THE START OF THE WORK.

15.  FIELD ADJUSTMENTS TO THIS PLAN MAY BE REQUIRED BY CITY OF RALEIGH INSPECTOR AS NEEDED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

16. ALL SURVEY INFORMATION PROVIDED TO JDAVIS ARCHITECTS BY WSP USA INC. IN RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA IN DIGITAL FORMAT IN JANUARY, 2018, AND
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM WAKE COUNTY GIS IN JANUARY, 2018.

17. WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, NO OBSTRUCTION BETWEEN 2 FEET AND 8 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE ELEVATION SHALL BE
LOCATED IN WHOLE OR PART. OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO ANY BERM, FOLIAGE, FENCE, WALL, SIGN, OR PARKED VEHICLE.

18.  UNLESS NOTED, ACCESS ROUTE FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES SHALL PROVIDE AN INSIDE TURNING RADIUS OF 28' MINIMUM.
19.  UNLESS NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO BACK OF CURB.

20. TRASH AND CARDBOARD DUMPSTER(S)/COMPACTER(S) ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SOLID WALL AT MINIMUM 6 FEET HEIGHT AND SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH MATERIAL

AND/OR COLOR OF THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BEGINNING, ALL SIGNAGE AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE IN PLACE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ALL DAMAGED INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND RESTORE IT TO PREVIOUS OR BETTER CONDITION.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGES TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND RESTORE IT TO PREVIOUS OR BETTER CONDITION.

11, ALL SIDEWALKS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WHO ARE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND PEOPLE WITH MOBILITY DISABILITIES. PEDESTRIAN EXISTING ROUTESAND 25
ALTERNATE PEDESTRIAN ROUTES DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE COMPLIANT WITH THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

(PROWAG), 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).

12.  IF UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS DEVELOP DURING CONSTRUCTION, REFER TO "CITY OF RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL" AND CONTACT THE DEVELOPMENT

SERVICES ENGINEERING INSPECTORS AT (919) 996-2409.

13. PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A MEETING THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICE PERMITTING 28.

COORDINATOR AT (919) 996-2483

14. IF CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE STREETS OR UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE REQUIRED, THEY MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC

21. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. CONTACT NC ONE AT 811 FOR FIELD LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

22.  HANDICAP PARKING SPACE(S) AND HC ACCESS AISLE(S) SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN TWO PERCENT (2%) PITCH IN ANY DIRECTION(S) AS PER ADA STANDARDS.

23. PROVIDE SIGNAGE AND STRIPING OF HANDICAP SPACES AS PER ADA STANDARDS.
24, ALL RETAINING WALLS GREATER THAN 30" IN HEIGHT TO INCLUDE SAFETY RAIL OR FENCE.

SPECIFICATIONS

THE MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE FROM THE CURB LINE OF INTERSECTING STREETS SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FEET FROM THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF THE CURB.
NO DRIVEWAYS SHALL ENCROACH ON THIS MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE.

26. WC ACCESS RAMPS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT STANDARDS, PROWAG STANDARDS AND ADAAG

27.  ALL RAMPS AND HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONFORM TO ANSI STANDARDS AND SHALL BE COMPLY WITH 2012 NCSBC AND ICC A117.1-2009.

WORKS DEPARTMENT AND PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF PERMITS OR RECORDING OF ANY PLAT FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT.

ALL SIDEWALK INTERSECTION TO BE LANDING AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

29. ALL ABOVE GROUND UTILITY DEVICES (TO INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO TELEPHONE AND CABLE PEDESTALS, ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, BACKFLOW DEVICE
HOTBOX, ETC) SHALL BE SCREENED FROM OFF-SITE VIEW BY EVERGREEN SHRUBS, FENCE, OR WALL.

30.
31.
32.
33.

GENERAL UTILITY PLACEMENT EASEMENT IS FOR INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE UTILITIES.

ALL/ANY FUTURE PROPOSED OUTDOOR LIGHTING WILL MEET THE STANDARDS OF SECTION 7.2.5. OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE.

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL MEET THE SCREENING STANDARD OF SECTION 7.2.5 OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUIRED FOR POOLS WITH ANY LINEAR DIMENSION GREATER 65 FEET OR WITH ANY AREA IN EXCESS OF 4,000 SQUARE FEET.

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

1.

SOLID WASTE

THE APPARATUS ROAD SURFACE IS REQUIRED TO BE WITHIN 200 FEET (NFPA 13R) OR 250 FEET (NFPA13) TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL OF THE FIRST
FLOOR OF THE BUILDING (NCFC 503.1.1).

FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 400" AS MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD (NCFC 507.5.1).
ALL NEW FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH NST THREADS AND WITH A 5 INCH STORZ CONNECTION.
FIRE FLOW ANALYSIS MUST BE PROVED AT TIME OF BUILDING PERMITS PER THE 2012 NCFC, SECTION 507.3.

INSPECTION STATEMENTS

1.
2.
3.

SOLID WASTE SERVICES ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY PRIVATE VENDOR.
THE DEVELOPER WILL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE MANUAL.
THIS PROJECT HAS A COMPACTOR FOR SOLID WASTE AND SINGLE-STREAM RECYCLING.

TREE CONSERVATION NOTE

TREE CONSERVATION AREAS WERE RECORDED WITH THE EXEMPT SUBDIVISION EX-05-07 (BM 2007 PG 1374) BEFORE THE 52.75 ACRES WAS SUBDIVIDED. 6.496 ACRES
HAVE BEEN RECORDED AS TREE CONSERVATION AREAS. TREE CONSERVATION AREAS EXIST ALONG THE STREET FRONTAGE OF CAPITAL BOULEVARD, NEW FALLS OF
THE NEUSE ROAD AND FOREST PINES DRIVE. REFER TO BM 2008, PG 245-247 FOR EXISTING TREE CONSERVATION AREAS ON THIS PROJECT.

approved by the City.

AT — Kenneth Thompson

In filing this plan as the property owner(s), |/we do hereby agree and firmly bind ourselves, my/our heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns Jointly and severally to construct all Inprovements and make all dedications as shown on this proposed development plan as

application.

use,

iz

Signed

recelve and respond to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on my behalf and to represent me in any public meeting regarding this

I/we have read, acknowledge and affirm that this project Is conforming to all application requirements applicable with the proposed development

to serve as my agent regarding this application, to

{fiﬂfﬁlbf H. I’Sﬁ*wﬂ\_ :"q—[ }.’{g..'}f,v({qa.-:)"

Printed Name

Date 2/2/1/ / } ¢

Signed v laves {w\af( Pro pet hey

Date

Printed Name

Project Team

OWNER

Rex Wakefield Enterprises LLC

4420 Lake Boone Trl.

Raleigh, NC 27607
336.379.8771

336.274.9305 (fax)
chetbrown@bipinc.com

DEVELOPER

440 West Market Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
336.379.8771

336.274.9305 (fax)
chetbrown@bipinc.com

Brown Investment Properties

LANDSCAPE ARCHI

JDavis Architects,

510 S. Wilmington Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
919.835.1500

919.835.1510 (fax)

kent@jdavisarchitects.com

TECT

PLLC

ARCHITECT

JDavis Architects, PLLC

510 S. Wilmington Street

Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
919.835.1500

919.835.1510 (fax)
matta@jdavisarchitects.com

ENGINEER

BOHLER Engineering NC, PLLC

4130 Parklake Ave- Suite 130
Raleigh, NC 27612
919.578.9000

N/A (fax)
wbone@bohlereng.com

SURVEYOR

WSP USA Inc.

1425 Rock Quarry Rd - Suite 115
Raleigh, NC 27610
919.678.0035

N/A (fax)
Barry.Creed@wsp.com

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

510 South Wilmington Street | Raleigh, NC 27601 | tel 919.835.1500
1218 Chestnut Street, 7th Floor | Philadelphia, PA 19107 | tel 215.545.0121

ASR-SR-17-2018

Brown Investment Properties

Wakefield Station
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PROPOSED 10" SIDEWALK
TO CONNECT EXISTING
CONC. SIDEWALK.

9NILNY1d X3
VM}\VMBG\S X3

PROP. RIGHT OF WAY
DEDICATION
(HATCHED AREA)

UDO SECTION 8.3.5.0 CROSS ACCESS

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

CROSS ACCESS CANNOT BE PROVIDED TO

1. PIN 1830518570 - BECAUSE OF STEEP SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 25% WITHIN 10’ OF THE
PROPERTY LINE (8.3.5.D.5.b.iii)

2. PIN 1830514494 - BECAUSE OF PREVIOUSLY ESTABLISHED TREE CONSERVATION AREA
(8.3.5.D.5.b.v) AS NOTED ON BM 2019, PG 1584 5. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% CROSS PITCH. MAXIMUM RAMP RUN TO BE
8.3%. RAMP MUST HAVE BETWEEN 34" AND 38" HEIGHT HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES IF THE

> N

PER TC-6-19 SECTION 7 1. ALL INTERSECTIONS OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 5'X5' LANDING.
MINIMUM LANDING AT ACCESS AISLE FOR HC PARKING SPACE SHALL BE 4' X 4.
ALL LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION.

HANDICAP PARKING SPACE(S) AND HC ACCESS AISLE(S) SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 2%
SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION.

SLOPE IS GREATER THAN 5%, AND MINIMUM 5'X5' LANDING SHALL BE PROVIDED EVERY 30'
MAXIMUM RUN. MINIMUM 5°X5' LANDING IS REQUIRED AT THE TOP & BOTTOM OF THE RAMP.
MINIMUM 5'X5' TURN PLATFORM/LANDING IS REQUIRED.

6. ALL CROSS WALK SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 2% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION.

7. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT ADA STANDARDS.
8. REFER TO GRADING PLAN FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

EXISTING SITE DATA:

SITE ADDRESS: 0 CAPITAL BOULEVARD AND 14525 POPES CREEK DRIVE
PIN NUMBER: 1830518211 AND 1830517066

DEED BOOK: DB 012268, PG 2404

RECORDED MAP:  BM 2010, PG 492; BM 2008, PG 247; BM 2007, PG 801-803; BM 2000, PG 371-373;
CM 2007, PG 457B3

ZONING(S): CX-5-PK WITH URBAN WATERSHED PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT (UWPOD)

ACREAGE: 5.621 AC
EXISTING USE: VACANT

Overall Site Data
Project: Rex Wellness Apartments
Date: 11.13.2017 (updated 01.30.2020)

-

Zoning

CX-5 PK w/UWPOD

NOW OR FORMERLY \
WAKEFIELD HOTELS LLC
PIN 1830518570 \
\ DB 8723 PG 431 * SOLID WASTE ENCLOSURE TO BE
ZONING(S): CX—3-PK W/UWPO MINIMUM 6’ SOLID WALL MATCH
\ USE: COMMERCIAL TO MAIN BUILDING DESIGN AND
2.37 AC MATERIALS. TREE
PROTECTION

TREE CONSERVATION AREA
(BM 2019, PG 1584)

RETAINING WALL. ALL RETAINING WALLS GREATER

THAN 30" IN HEIGHT TO INCLUDE SAFETY RAIL OR
FENCE. SEE CIVIL PLAN (TYP)

&———— UWPOD-WOODED AREA

(BM 2019, PG 1584) LOT CONDOMINIUM LINE
(CM 2007, PG 457B3)

PROTECTIVE YARD

(HATCHED AREA)

24" CONCRETE “CURB
& GUTTER (TYP)
-_— = =

(1,196 SF/0.027 AC)

PROP. 20" CITY OF
RALEIGH SLOPE
EASEMENT

EXISTING 30’ PRIVATE
DRAINAGE EASEMENT

BM 2002, PG. 371-373 —

N IVM AU X:i'
yRv ONILNVId X3

50.0'/8,464 SF REQUIRED PROJECT BOUNDARY LINE
AVERAGE 50°/8,714 SF PROVIDED 6’ BUILDING SETBACK

37 PARKING SETBACK

TURN-DOWN CURB

HC SPACE W/PENALTY SIGNAGE, WHEEL
STOP, 5 ACCESS AISLE, & 6" 100
VEHICULAR RATED CONCRETE. (TYP)

MAXIMUM 2% IN_ ANY
DIRECTION. (TYP)

ARROW=RAMP ,(TYP)

HANDRAILS. /SEE
LEASE CvIL/PLAN. (TYP)

SUILDING #!
LANDING: o4 UNITS ¢

MAXIMUM 2% IN

ANY, DIRECTION, 415 gTOR

GuUUBHOUSE

— — —

EXISTING PRIVATE
DRAINAGE EASEMENT
BM 2008, PG. 1102-1106

RETAINING WALL. ALL RETAINING WALLS >
GREATER THAN 30" IN HEIGHT TO INCLUDE &
SAFETY RAIL OR FENCE. SEE CIVIL PLAN (TYP)

PROP. SIGN"STAIRS
ARE’ FOR/FIRE /DEPT.
~<{/ USE ONLY”

A & L
= Ex iy

EXISTING PRIVATE
DRAINAGE EASEMENT T~
BM 2008, PG. 1102-1106
20" ACCESS TYP
EASEMENT T~

ANV1 d31VM3dll

HEAVY DUTY 8" CONCRETE RECYCLE* COMPACTOR*

RETAINING WALL (HATCHED AREA)
W/SAFETY FENCE (TYP)
24" CONCRETE CURB

BIKE RACK W/4'X4’ & GUTTER (TYP)
ADA CLEARANCE (TYP) - -
e
MAIL KIOSK - =
% -

P

M

UNDERGROUND
STORM CHAMBERS

)

RETAINING

PROP. 7" WALL
STEP AT W/SAFETY
STOOP (TYP) FENCE. SEE

CIML PLAN.

6” CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

RAMP W/ (TYP)

LANDING.
MAXIMUM 2% IN
ANY DIRECTION.

OAA#2 ™

5,690 SF RAMP W/
HANDRAILS (TYP)

MAXIMUM 2% IN
ANY DIRECTION.

30" CONC.
C &GN
ROW (TYP) RETAINING WALL
[ 2 W/SAFTY FENCE. SEE

CIVIL PLAN. (TYP)

SIGHT EASEMENT
' (HATCHED) (2,647 SF)

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH AND/OR NCDOT
STANDARDS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT THE WORK IN A SAFE MANNER AND WITH A MINIMUM
AMOUNT OF INCONVENIENCE TO TRAFFIC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SHALL
ADHERE TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE MUTCD (MOST CURRENT EDITION).

PRIOR TO START OF WORK, A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING MUST BE SET UP WITH THE
CONTRACTOR AND CITY OF RALEIGH TRANSPORTATION FIELD SERVICES STAFF.
CONTACT ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS AT 919-996-2409 TO SET UP THE MEETING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR ANY
WORK WHICH REQUIRES THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF A STREET, TRAVEL LANE,
PARKING SPACE OR SIDEWALK FROM RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN
ADVANCE.

ANY TEMPORARY STREET CLOSURE MUST BE SUBMITTED 2 WEEKS PRIOR MINIMUM TO
THE START OF THE WORK. SEE “RIGHT-OF-WAY CLOSURES” ON WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV
AND SEND THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION PERMIT TO
RIGHTOFWAYSERVICES@RALEIGHNC.GOV.

ANY CONTRACTOR OR PROJECT MANAGER THAT IS WORKING ON A CITY PROJECT SHALL
SUBMIT A NOTIFICATION TO THE _RW OBSTRUCTION APPLICATION FOR
EMERGENCY/MAINTENANCE WORK PRIOR TO THE START OF THE WORK.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BEGINNING, ALL SIGNAGE AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE
IN PLACE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ALL DAMAGED INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY AND RESTORE IT TO PREVIOUS OR BETTER CONDITION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGES TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND
RESTORE IT TO PREVIOUS OR BETTER CONDITION.

ALL SIDEWALKS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WHO ARE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND
PEOPLE WITH MOBILITY DISABILITIES. PEDESTRIAN EXISTING ROUTES AND ALTERNATE
PEDESTRIAN ROUTES DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE COMPLIANT
WITH THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (PROWAG), 2010 ADA
STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC

CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).

12.

13.

14.

21.

IF UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS DEVELOP DURING CONSTRUCTION, REFER TO "CITY OF
RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL" AND CONTACT THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
ENGINEERING INSPECTORS AT (919) 996-2409.

PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A MEETING
THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICE PERMITTING COORDINATOR AT
(919)  996-2483

IF CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE STREETS OR UTILITIES SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN ARE REQUIRED, THEY MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT AND PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF PERMITS OR
RECORDING OF ANY PLAT FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT.

FIELD ADJUSTMENTS TO THIS PLAN MAY BE REQUIRED BY CITY OF RALEIGH INSPECTOR
AS NEEDED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL SURVEY INFORMATION PROVIDED TO JDAVIS ARCHITECTS BY WSP USA INC. IN
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA IN DIGITAL FORMAT IN JANUARY, 2018, AND SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM WAKE COUNTY GIS IN JANUARY, 2018.

WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, NO OBSTRUCTION BETWEEN 2
FEET AND 8 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE ELEVATION SHALL BE LOCATED IN
WHOLE OR PART. OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO ANY BERM,
FOLIAGE, FENCE, WALL, SIGN, OR PARKED VEHICLE.

UNLESS NOTED, ACCESS ROUTE FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES SHALL PROVIDE AN INSIDE
TURNING RADIUS OF 28' MINIMUM.

UNLESS NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO BACK OF CURB.

TRASH AND CARDBOARD DUMPSTER(S)/COMPACTER(S) ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SOLID
WALL AT MINIMUM 6 FEET HEIGHT AND SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH MATERIAL AND/OR
COLOR OF THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. CONTACT NC ONE AT 811 FOR FIELD LOCATION OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

22.

23.
24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.
31.

32.

33.
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HANDICAP PARKING SPACE(S) AND HC ACCESS AISLE(S) SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN
TWO PERCENT (2%) PITCH IN ANY DIRECTION AS PER ADA STANDARDS.
PROVIDE SIGNAGE AND STRIPING OF HANDICAP SPACES AS PER ADA STANDARDS.
ALL RETAINING WALLS GREATER THAN 30" IN HEIGHT TO INCLUDE SAFETY RAIL OR
FENCE. LEGEND:
THE MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE FROM THE CURB LINE OF INTERSECTING STREETS
SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FEET FROM THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF THE CURB. NO © IPF EX.IRON PIPE FOUND
DRIVEWAYS SHALL ENCROACH ON THIS MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE. © IRF EX. IRON ROD FOUND
WC ACCESS RAMPS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC O RS EX. IRONROD SET
® PROP. PARKING COUNT
WORKS DEPARTMENT STANDARDS, PROWAG STANDARDS AND ADAAG SPECIFICATIONS
& PROP. REG. HC PARKING SPACE
ALL RAMPS AND HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONFORM TO ANSI STANDARDS AND SHALL BE & PROP. VAN HC PARKING SPACE
COMPLY WITH 2012 NCSBC AND ICC A117.1-2009. VAN

ALL SIDEWALK INTERSECTION TO BE LANDING AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY
DIRECTIONS.

ALL ABOVE GROUND UTILITY DEVICES (TO INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO TELEPHONE
AND CABLE PEDESTALS, ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, BACKFLOW DEVICE HOTBOX,

ETC) SHALL BE SCREENED FROM OFF-SITE VIEW BY EVERGREEN SHRUBS, FENCE, OR
WALL.

GENERAL UTILITY PLACEMENT EASEMENT IS FOR INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE UTILITIES.

ALL/ANY FUTURE PROPOSED OUTDOOR LIGHTING WILL MEET THE STANDARDS OF
SECTION 7.2.5. OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE.

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL MEET THE SCREENING STANDARD OF SECTION 7.2.5
OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUIRED FOR POOLS WITH ANY LINEAR DIMENSION GREATER 65
FEET OR WITH ANY AREA IN EXCESS OF 4,000 SQUARE FEET.
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. SITE PLAN
Know what's below. %ﬁ

Call before you dig.

NAD 83 F & NAVD 88 F
50' 25' 0 50' 100'

SCALE: 1"=50'
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Section 3.2.6 Mixed Use Building

A Lot Dimensions

A1 Area (min) 10,000 SF
A1 Area (max) n/a
A2 Width (min) n/a

A3 Outdoor amenity area 10 %

B. Building / structure setbacks

B1 From primary street (min)

See PK Frontage below, item #3

B2 From side street (min) 5FT
B3 From side lot line (min) Oor6 FT
B4 From rear lot line (min) Qor6 FT
B4 From alley 40r20 FT

C. Parking setbacks

C1 From primary street (min)

See PK Frontage below, item #3

C2 From side street (min) 10 FT

C3 From side lot line (min) Qor3 FT

C4 From rear lot line (min) Qor3 FT

C4 From alley 4FT
D. Build-to

D1 Primary street build-to (min/max)

n/a because of PK frontage

D2 Building width in primary build-to (min)

n/a because of PK frontage

D3 Side street build-to (min/max)

10to 55 FT

D4 Building width in side build-to (min)

35%

E. Height

E1 Principal building (max)

(75' max) 5 Story

E2 Accessory structure (max) 25 FT
F. Floor heights
F1 Ground floor elevation (min)
Residential 2 FT
nonresidential n/a FT
F2 Ground story height, floor to floor (min) n/a FT
F3 Upper story height, floor to floor (min) n/a FT
G. Transperency
G1 Ground story (min) 20 %
G2 Upper story (min) 15 %
G3 Blank wall area (max) 35FT

H. Allowed building elements

Porch, stoop

Balcony

[

Frontage requirements (sec. 3.4.3) PK (Parkway)
C. Additional setbacks
C1 Building setback from primary street (min) 50 FT
C2 Parking setback from primary street (min) 50 FT
D. Pedestrian Access
D1 Pedestrian access required yes
D2 Pedestrian access spacing 300 FT
D3 Width of pedestrian access (min/max) 10t0 20 FT
D4 Driveway with sidewalk n/a

D4 Direct pedestrian access

required fron public sidewalk

to primary building entrance

E. Protective Yard Landscaping

50' protective yard planted to meet

Sec. 5.3.1.F (SHOD-1 requirements

E. Protective Yard Encroachments

E1 Driveways n/a
E2 Ground signs TBD
E3 Pedestrian access way yes

G. Streetscape Requirement

Sidewalk & tree lawn

DA filed for existing streets

4|Required parking (UDO section 7.1.2.C)
Multi-unit living
1 Bedroom 1 per unit
2 bedroom 2 per unit
Visitor 1 per 10 unit

Maximum allowed parking

150% of required

5|Required bicycle parking (UDO section 7.1.2.C)
Multi-unit living
Short term 1 per 20 units (4 min.)
Long term None
6|Site Data
7|Tract area
_ 1830518211 4.431 AC
_ 1830517066 1.190 AC
Less right of way dedication -0.027 AC
Net acreage 5.594 AC
8[Proposed use Apartment
Multi-unit living 1 BR 98 DU
Multi-unit living 2 BR 48 DU
Total 146 DU
9|Gross square footage
Building #1 95,311 SF
Building #2 100,061 SF
Total 195,372 SF
10({Proposed FAR 195,372 / 559 = 80.2%
Building lot coverage 39,215 / 559 = 16.1%
Proposed density 146 / 559 = 26.1 DU/AC
11|Outdoor amenity area (UDO section 3.2.6.A3)
Area required - 10% of net acreage 5.594 x 10% = 0.559 AC
= 24,367 SF
Area provided - OAA #1 0.518 AC
22,561 SF
Area provided - OAA #2 0.131 AC
5,690 SF
Total Area provided 0.649 AC
11.59 % 28,251 SF

12|Building height

Allowed height

(75" max) 5 Story

Proposed height

(57) 5 Story

13|Neighborhood transition (UDO section 3.5)

n/a

14|Build-to

D1 Primary street build-to (min/max)

n/a because of PK frontage

D3 Side street build-to (min/max)

Popes Creek Dr.

Required 35% x 857 = 300 LF
Provided
Building #1 97 LF
Building #2 134 LF
Total 231 LF

Admistrative Alternate required (See note #1)

Proposed outdoor amenity area is 98 LF

15|Required parking (UDO section 7.1.2 & 7.1.3.A)

510 South Wilmington Street | Raleigh, NC 27601 | tel 919.835.1500
1518 Walnut St. Suite 1308 | Philadelphia, PA 19102 | tel 215.545.0121

ASR-SR-17-2018

JDAVIS

Brown Investment Properties

Wakefield Station

A
LS
4,

%, | 0 Capital Boulvard, Raleigh NC

Multi-unit living 1 BR 98 x 1.0 = 98 SP
Multi-unit living 2 BR 48 x 20 = 96 SP
Visitor 146 x 10% = 15 SP.
Total required 209 SP FOR REV'EW ONLY
Parking provided
Standard space 195 SP NOT FOR
HC space 15 SP.
Total spaces provided 210 SP CONSTRUCTION
16|Required bicycle parking (UDO section 7.1.2)
Mult-unit living
Short term (1 space per 20 rooms, min. 4) 146 / 20 = 7 SP
Short term bike parking provided 8 SP
17|Impenious area DATE
Existing 0 SF 0.00 AC
Proposed 137,824 SF 3.16 AC PROJECT:|| BIP-17081 DATE
18 Notes:
e ISSUE: || Admin. Site Review 02.23.2018
#1 A Design Adjustment or a BOA vaiance is required and has been filed for the following
A. Sec. 8.3.2.A - Block Perimeter
B. Sec. 8.5.1 - Existing Streets for Common Oaks Dr. and Popes Creek Rd.
HC RAMPS: REVISIONS: 1st Review Comments 08.29.2019
2nd Review Comments 12.20.2019
1. ALL HC RAMPS TO BE FIELD ADJUSTED WITH INPUT FROM THE CITY OF )
RALEIGH FIELD INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 3rd Review Comments | 01.30.2020
' ' DRAWN BY:|| KT, 5B
CHECKED BY:| KT
SITE PLAN

(©2020 JDAVIS ARCHITECTS EXPRESSLY RESERVES ITS COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS. THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF JDAVIS ARCHITECTS, PLLC
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CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARD UTILITY NOTES:

1. ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH
DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT
EDITION).

2. UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

A. ADISTANCE OF 100’ SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF
DRINKING WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, FERROUS
SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE
SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25’ FROM A
PRIVATE WELL OR 50’ FROM A PUBLIC WELL.

B. WHEN INSTALLING WATER &/OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN
UTILITIES SHALL BE 10'. IF THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING
CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN IN A SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE
ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE
APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE
DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER.

C. WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER
PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10’ ON EACH
SIDE OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS.

D. 5.0 MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM
SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER.

E. MAINTAIN 18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN
CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM
DRAIN CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP
MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE HAVING 6” MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS
W-41 & S-49).

F. ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILITIES
WITH 18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED.

®

10.

1.

12.

13.

3. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR

PROFILE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES &
BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS
SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES
DEPARTMENT.

5. 3.0’ MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCEMAINS. 4.0’ MINIMUM COVER
IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS.

H:\2017\NCR172119\DRAWINGS\PLAN SETS\NCR172119SS4.DWG PRINTED BY: CBLENDERMANN 1.28.20 @ 9:24 PM LAST SAVED BY: CBLENDERMANN

14.

REMOVE EXISTING BLOW OFF VALVE.
CONNECT TO EXISTING WATERLINE
STUB. IF STUB NOT 6" PROVIDE NEW
TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE

IT IS THE DEVELOPER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER
SERVICES NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE
CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN &
REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE.

INSTALL 2" COPPER WATER SERVICES WITH METER LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A 2'X2" WATERLINE
EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANTS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY SIZE
THE WATER SERVICES FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE.

INSTALL 6" PVC SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR
EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM.

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES
EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING
BUILDING DRAINS LOWER THAN 1.0’ ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE.

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ,
USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY)
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY WORK
(INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD ROW PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATIONS
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT TIM BEASLEY AT (919) 996-2334 OR
TIMOTHY.BEASLEY @RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION.

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE OF HEALTH
HAZARD INVOLVED AS LISTED IN APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS IN
NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH
INITIAL AND PERIODIC TESTING THEREAFTER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S
RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE
STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HARTLEY AT (919) 996-5923 OR JOANIE.HARTLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

JACK & BORE 8" SANITARY SEWER INSTALL WILL REQUIRE 16" CASING-ACROSS 24" TRANSMISSION
MAIN. RALEIGH PUD REQUIRES BORING WITHIN 12" OR LARGER FOR THE WATER MAIN TO BE
PHYSICALLY SPOT & VERIFIED BY RALEIGH PUD STAFF BEFORE CONSTRUCTION COMMENCES.
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PROP. WATER MAIN WET
TAP PER RALEIGH DPU
/ / DETAIL "W-14"

RIM ELEV. FROM TO PIPE SLOPE | DIAMETER
NAME TYPE INVERTS FROM TO MATERIAL
(FT.) INV | INV | LENGTH | (%) (IN.)
EXISTING NOTE TYPICAL NOTE TEXT PROPOSED NOTE
EX 100 EXISTING MANHOLE 31117 INV IN = 303.20' (8") 101 EX100 | 303.80' | 303.20 54.60' 1.10% 8" PVC
UNDERGROUND
= ' (8" 102 101 | 30441 | 304.00 3762 1.10% 8" PVC WATER LINE
101 PROP. 48" DIA. MANHOLE 308.25' II\Ilr:‘/VOIL,\J‘T fggfgoﬁs)..) ’
103 102 | 304.98' | 30461 33.07" 1.10% 8" PVC UNDERGROUND _ _
, INV IN = 304.61' (8") FIRE LINE
102 PROP. 48" DIA. MANHOLE 307.40 INV OUT = 30441 (8") 104 103 | 317.63 | 30748 | 12692 8.00% 8" PVC
105 104 | 31955 | 31862 78.20 1.18% 8" PVC UNDERGROUND E E
= (8" : . : 107 ELECTRIC LINE = =
103 PROP. 60" DROP MANHOLE 32291 IILQ‘/VOIST =3gg;1488ﬁ8)") 106 105 32250 | 321.83 4437 1.50% 8" PVC
: : : R UNDERGROUND
INVIIN = 320.13' (8") 107 104 | 332.38' | 32013 | 266.87" 4.59% 8" PVC GAS LINE
104 PROP. 48" DIA. MANHOLE 327.02 INV IN = 318.62' (8")
INV OUT = 317.63' (8") 108 107 | 33333 | 331.92 | 122.26' 1.15% 8" PVC OVERHEAD
WIRE
INV IN = 321.83' (8") 109 108 | 33400 | 33353 42,69 1.10% 8" PVC SCH 80
105 PROP. 48" DIA. MANHOLE 326.87 INV OUT = 319.55' (8" UNDERGROUND
TELEPHONE LINE
' INV OUT = 322,50 (8"
106 BUILDING CONNECTION 327.67 (8" FIBEROPTIC
i o CABLE
107 PROP. 48" DIA. MANHOLE 33752 II\Il’:l/VOIL'jT fg;';gsﬁg)..)
STORM || T T |
_ * rqn SEWER
108 PROP. 48" DIA. MANHOLE 337.15 I,L’:‘,VCJUT fggf_ §3f?8)..)
SANITARY s S
109 BUILDING CONNECTION 338.00 INV OUT = 334.00' (8") SEWER MAIN
SANITARY
[
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City of Raleigh UDO Lanscape Requirements
Project: Rex Apartments © IPF EX. IRON PIPE FOUND
Date: 02.08.2018 (Rev. 06.19.2019) © RF EX. IRON ROD FOUND
© RS EX. IRON ROD SET
Vehicular Parking Lot ® PROP. PARKING COUNT
Vehicular Surface Area 75,861 SF & PROP. REG. HC PARKING SPACE
Shade Trees Required (3" cal. 10" ht per 2,000 sf) 75861/ |2000 37.9 EA & PROP. VAN HC PARKING SPACE
Shade Trees Provided (3" cal. 10" ht) 44 EA VAN - - -
Street Plantings - Popes Creek Drive —_ -
Street Typology Avenue, 2-Lane, Undivided PROJECT BOUNDARY
Length of Right of Way 574 F — — EX. ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
 — --- DX GF L CODE COMPLIANT
het length 326 LF PLANT LIST EX. EASEMENT
Shade Trees Required (3" cal. 10' ht. @ 40' o.c. awerage) 826.00|/ [40 |= 20 EAl Mo T aon T s e T A e T A e T oo T e e — 1| —4————/——M——— — — PROP. EASEMENT
Existing Trees T A Qry | sym | BOTANICAL NAME | COMMON NAME | CALIPER | HEIGHT REMARKS _ — BUILDING SETBACK LANDSCAPE PLAN
2:reett_ll_='lar:tings-Common Oaks Drive _ TREES PARKING SETBACK
Lef;h gfplgi:ﬁtyofWay Avenue, 2;';"‘&' D'V'dig 3 AB  |Acer buergerianum Trident Maple 3" MIN. 12 40' 0.C. / Street Tree
net length 154 F 9 CC  |Cercis canadensis Eastem Redbud 6' MIN. PKWY Protective Yard i |  PROP. BUILDING BASEMENT LEVEL
Shade Trees Required (3" cal. 10' ht. @ 40’ o.c. average) 154.00(/ |40 = 3 EA 2 GB  |Ginkgo biloba "Autumn Gold' Autumn Gold Maidenhair free 3" MIN. 12 Male Plant Only / Vehicular Parking
Shade Trees Proposed (3" cal. 10 ht. @ 40’ o.c. awerage) 3 EA 5 JV  |Juniperus virginiana Eastem Red Cedar 2" MIN. 8 MIN. PKWY Protective Yard | | PROP.OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA
Protective Yard P ; " ) : :
r in rl k MIN. 12 Vehicular Parking L
50' Parkway Protective Yard Planting Requirement SHOD-1 J Qc Quercus coccinea Scarlet Oa 3 . ; ehicuar - - g Lot I ! PROP. HEAVY DUTY 8" CONCRETE
Shade Trees Required (3.5" cal. 14' ht @ 7/100 LF) 5alx [0.07 = 11 EA 11 QP |Quercus phellos Willow Oak 3.5" MIN 14" MIN. PKWY Protective Yard
Shade Trees Provided 1 EA 11 TD  |Taxodium distichum Bald Cypress 3" MIN. 12 Vehicular Parking Lot | |  PROP. VEHICULAR RATED 6" CONCRETE o
Evergreen Trees Required (2" cal, 8' ht @ 3/100 LF) 154/x 10.03 |= 5 EA 6 UP  |Ulmus parvifolia 'Bosque' Bosque Elm 3" MIN. 12 Vehicular Parking Lot NAD 83 F & NAVD 88 F
Evergreen Trees Provided 5 EA SHRUBS I/ /I 50 25' 0 50' 100'
- ; - PROP. RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION
3:3:;?:23 EZ: ?ff\;‘ér:g (6 ht @ 6/100 LF) 1541x 10.06 g Ei 102 IBN [llex comuta 'Burfordii Nana Dwarf Burford Holly 24" MIN 3 0.C./ SPY and PPY w
Shrubs Required (24" ht, @ 32/100 LF) 154|x 10.32 |= 49 EA 18 LJH |Loropetalum 'Jazz Hands Bold' Jazz Hands Bold Loropetalum 24" MIN 4" 0.C. | PKWY Protective Yard [ | PROP.PROTECTIVE YARD Know what's below.
Ewergreen Shrubs Provided 55 EA Ca" before youdig. SCALE: 1"=50"

SEE LP3.1 FOR PLANTING DETAILS AND NOTES

MIN. 20' DISTANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN
LIGHT POLES AND TREE TRUNKS.

SHADE TREES

(AB) Acer buergerianum (Trident Maple))
FOR STREET PLANTINGS

(GB) Ginkgo biloba 'Autumn Gold' (Ginkgo tree)
FOR VPL PLANTINGS

(QC) Quercus coccinea (Scarlet Oak)
FOR VPL PLANTINGS

(QP) Quercus phillas (Scarlet Oak)
FOR PARKWAY PROTECTIVE YARD PLANTINGS

(TD) Taxodium distichum (Bald Cypress)
FOR VPL PLANTINGS

(UP) Ulmus parvifolia 'Bosque (Bosque Elm)
FOR VPL PLANTINGS

OO0

EVERGREEN TREE

(JV) Juniperus virginiana (Eastern Red Cedar)
FOR PKWY PROTECTIVE YARD PLANTINGS

©

UNDERSTORY TREE

5;;,»@ (CC) Cercis canadensis (Eastern Redbud)
<./ "FOR PKWY PROTECTIVE YARD PLANTINGS

EVERGREEN SHRUBS
o) (IBN) llex cornuta 'Burfordii Nana' (DWARF BURFORD HOLLY)
FOR STREET PROTECTIVE YARD PLANTINGS
o) (IBN) llex cornuta 'Burfordii Nana' (DWARF BURFORD HOLLY)
FOR PKWY PROTECTIVE YARD PLANTINGS
® (LEB) Ligustrum japonicum 'East Bay' (EAST BAY PRIVET)

FOR PKWY PROTECTIVE YARD PLANTINGS

& (LEB) Loropetalum 'Jazz Hands Bold' (JAZZ HAND BOLD LOROPETALUM)
FOR PKWY PROTECTIVE YARD PLANTINGS

(©2020 JDAVIS ARCHITECTS EXPRESSLY RESERVES ITS COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS. THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF JDAVIS ARCHITECTS, PLLC
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